
Amendment Lease Renewal 11/24/2014 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

(LEASE TERM RENEWAL) 

 

 

LESSEE: 

Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District                                

375 Via Almar 

Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274                              

   

 

            

EQUIPMENT LOCATION: 

520 Paseo Lunado                                              

Palos Verdes Peninsula, CA 90274                                                

 

Contract Number: 793440 

Equipment Serial/Complex Number:  BBO-27903  

Value: $16,380.00 

 

By this Amendment, Williams Scotsman, Inc. and the Lessee (listed above) agree to modify the original 

lease agreement, dated 02/26/2018 as set forth below. 

 

1. The rental term for the equipment identified above, shall be renewed from 12/26/2019 through 

12/25/2020 (the “Lease Renewal Term”). 

 

2. The rental rate per month during the Lease Renewal Term shall be $1610.00 plus applicable taxes, 

which Lessee agrees to pay Lessor in advance on the 26th day of each month during the Lease 

Renewal Term. 

 

3. Knockdown and return freight shall be at Lessor’s prevailing rate at the time the Equipment is 

returned unless otherwise specified herein. 

 

4.  Ramp (1) at $460.00 /mo. Restroom System (1) at $979.00 /mo. charged in addition to unit. 

 

5. All other Terms and Conditions of the original Lease Agreement shall remain the same and in full 

force and effect. 

 
 

ACCEPTED: 

 

LESSEE: Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District 

                                   LESSOR:   WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC. 
 

     

Signature:   Signature:  

     

Print 

Name: 

  Print Name:  

     

Title:   Title:  

     



Amendment Lease Renewal 11/24/2014 

Date:   Date:  
 


